Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, M()d——l 1
Victoria Vazquez. & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  08/09/2022  Committee: 08/25/2022 Author:  Jody S. Reece R€q1,I€St

AnAqm

LEGISLATIVE ACT 28-22

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #44-21 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 — Mod. 11;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#44-21 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2022 — Mod. 11”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2022” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 9,763,862 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,546,745.,828. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 44-21 (detail attached) $ 2,771,698
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 6.992.164
Cumulative change in budget authority ) 9.763.862

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #44-21 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 6,992,164 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 5,876,659.
B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of § 202,720.
C. Anincrease in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 662,785.

D. An increase in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ 250,000.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 12 day of _September, 2022

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker Z

Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

ora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



[ ‘
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 1 day of be(/ , 2022

(ON o~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch
Candessa Tehee Yea Dora Smith-Patzkowski
Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere
E. O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison
Joshua Sam Yea Julia Coates
Shawn Crittenden Yea Johnny Jack Kidwell
Mike Shambaugh Yea VidHtctio VO\ZCC,L(:a

Wes Nofce \‘QQ

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Absent
Yea



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2022 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2022 Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change
20-DOI - General 1] 3201000 Sequoyah High Schi Facilities LA 44-21 567,384 567,384 | $ -
20-DOI - General Total $ 567,384 | $ 567,384 | $ -
40-DHHS-General 2} 3401580 Harm Reduction New 398,960 398,960 | $ -
3| 3405330 Kinship Navigator LA 44-21 22,785 227851 $ -

4| 3405350 Connecting Kids to Coverage Mar. Grants (60,644) (60,644)| $ -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 361,101 | $ 361,101 | $ -
45-USDA 5] 3453500 WIC Administration LA 44-21 164,265 164,265 | $ -
6! 3453502 WIC Nutrition Ed LA 44-21 50,000 50,000 | $ -

7] 3453504 WIC Operational Adj LA 44-21 41,400 41,400 | $ -

45-USDA Total $ 255,665 | $ 255,665 | $ -
62-EPA ! 8] 3622520 Clean Air ARP [New 88,768 88,768 | $ -
62-EPA Total $ 88,768 | $ 88,768 | $ -
70-US Department of Labor | 9] 3702600 NDWG Disaster Recovery [Mar Grants 1,323,439 1,323439 [ $ -
70-US Department of Labor Total $ 1,323,439 |$ 1,323439( § -
75-Federal Other 10} 3753310 Enhanced Moblty Senior Dsablty [New 175,341 175,341 1 $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 175,341 | $ 175,341 | $ -
Grand Total $ 2,771,698 | $ 2,771,698 | $ -

August Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 8/9/2022 4:35 PM

FS_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2022 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2022- Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010230 Tribal Youth Council LA 44-21 18,335 18335 | % -
2{ 1010280 General Fund Operations LA 44-21 1,309,813 -13 1,309,813
31 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve LA 25-22 - (284,853)]| $ 284,853
4] 1010563 Economic Development LA 44-21 2,891,269 2,891,269 | $ -
5! 1010925 HISCA Cherokee Community Bldgs LA 44-21 3,151,908 3,151,908 | $ -
6{ 1013000 Cherokee National Holiday LA 25-22 - 100,000 | $ (100,000)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 7,371,325 | $ 5876,659 | $ 1,494,666
04-Indirect Cost Pool 71 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery LA 22-22 202,720 -1$ 202,720
8] 2041111 Call Center New - 528318 (5,283)
9| 2041175 Risk Management LA 44-21 - 197,437 1 % (197,437)
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 202,720 | $ 202,720 | $ -
10-Enterprise 1 10] 4103000 Tsa La Gi Apariments [LA 44-21 662,785 662,785 $ -
10-Enterprise Total $ 662,785 | $ 662,785 | $ -
56-NAHASDA [ 11] 3566060 Transitional Emergency Housing [LA 44-21 250,000 250,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 250,000 | $ 250,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 8,486,830 | $ 6,992,164 | $ 1,494,666

Operating Mod #11 Request

Printed: 8/9/2022 4:34 PM FS_PT Prepared by Danie! Stroup



dep angenwing
48dQ aAnenwng

{1ounoy L1/20
11oUN0Y L1/20

89.°61€'2L1'Y $ 1e301 puelD

0¥6'€.S'0€9

828'GPL'OPS'e $

892°6LE'LLL'Y §

€58'v8lL
v9L 2669

(Lz-ev V1) |eyde)
(1z-v¥ V1) Bugesado

s,pojy Buipuad iaye jejo |

o# po deg
L L# PO JodO

s)sanbay Jueis uoN

Zz0z/0L/8 @008y Apor

ydag-bny 3senbau g poyy de) pue | L-pop BunesadQ

0¥6°€25°0€9 fexde) ejoy
€68'v8l o# pop de)
1€8'6/5CLT G# POy ded
069'0E¥ # PO ded
(Lev'ive's) £# PO de)
112'120's Z# pon ded
650°L8L'L L# PO ded
LY 225'8LY LZ-€¥ V1

NOILLVITIONOD3Y TVLIdVO

* $ LSLTPL0LL'Y $ 919°9GL°8SY $ 20L°9S€PL $ ££0°0£9°2€9°C $ LSLTHLOLL'Y $ 919°95L€8Z $ S£1°986°'988'C $ lejol
118'008' .61 0 1687 026'GS.' 167 118'008' L6V eye'erl'sye 89G'/50'2S2 oinog Buipun4 syoelold |eyded
-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8ainog Buipun @olAl8S 190
000682 0 998y #€1'082 000582 000'ZL 000892 82.nog Buipund Jayio
€76'/96'¢ 0 60L°LEL 718'9e8'c £26'/96' 0S1'1€S') €LL'9E¥'T 80inog Buipung ssudieiuy
20.'11G'S 0 0 20.'L.G'S 20.'11S'S 0 20.°1.18'G g Buipund |ood aseaT [eusaiy|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22Jn0g mc_chn_ 100d mmc_._m
#0.'0S0'G9 0 0 #0.'050'G9 #0.'050'G9 06g'LL 71£'6£0'G9 213 Buipun [0od 1809 Jo8lipu|
625'9¥E'9 0 g67'zlL 7€0'veL'9 625'9¥E'9 0 625'97¢'9 80.inog Buipuny sjeAld
€95'G/. 0 609'0¢ ¥56'8€. €9G'G/. 0 £9G'G/2. 8018 Buipung ewoyep|o Jo elels
zzL'8sL'6l 0SLlEL 28£'969 06G°'0€€'81 zZ1'8sl '8l 09¢'861 79.'656'81 80inog Buipun4 JaylQ eleped
150'2/0'08¢€'} 000°052'G.L Zrs'erl'9 G1G'8/9'861°L 150'220'08€"L 0 150'220'08¢'} 82inog Buipung Ainseau} jo jdeq
ore'sie’ol 0 ZPS'eS0'L 86.'192'GL ove'sL8'olL 0 ove'sLe'ol 8oinog Buipund JogeT jo 1deq
08€'ser'e 0 8L1'v1T z09'0L2'C 08€'sey'e 0 08¢'sey'c 80.4nog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 021G Buipun4 spaaoold BuisnoH
ev9'erl 99 000'G2.'} €v9'geT 000°'€EL 79 €P9'erL'99 000'G.S £79'89G6'G9 8oinog Buipund anH
119°10€'} 000'G1L 9¢z'/8 Lyy'66L L 1/9'10€'L 222'28 GS'6Lz'L 8013 Buipung uoieonpd jo jdeQ
9/1'290'82 0 22¥'Z88 ¥G.'641°12 9/1'290'82 €Zr'o9LL £€G.'106'92 8oinog Buipund vasn
162'82¢€'.6 0 67£'G8.'S ZvB'TrS L6 162'82¢E' L6 095'829 LEL'679'96 8oinog Buipun4 [eeuss SHHA
00S'00L 00S'se 0 000'G. 005001 0 00S'00} 8018 Buipung Areuoneuosiq SHI
185'98¢ 0 oLz'se 1/8'0S¢ 185'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 218 Buipun4 o0 A0S §j8S SHI
785'/8L°'12 0 82.'28¢ #98'706'02 285°'/81°12 0 285'/8L°12 2.g Buipund H3 L A0D J|8S SHI
86.L'L29'L LT L Lr2'€99'0Le ozL'90v'sh 1£6'109'G56 86/'119'112') 0 86.'119'LLT'L Jg Buipund yyesH A0D oS SHI
626'€9¢'ZLT 081'00G'9¢ 128'829'C zze've'ell 626'€9€'CLT 0 626'€9€'21L2 80.4nog Buipund //#-z0L1d 104
6¢7'9L9'/6 000'00} 8¥6'0¥Z 18¥'5.2'L6 627'919'/6 0 627'9L9'/6 0IS pud uopepodsuel] Jo jdeq
¥08'/8€'S 000'e 50€'ze 667'22¢'c #08'/G¢'e 0 #08'/G¢€'e 0Ig Buipung speoy Ao9 Jjes |0a
6S'/81' L€ 000°01 20S'29.°' 168'60.'GE 69E'/8Y' /€ 009'6. 6G.'L07'LE 8oinog Buipun4 A0S Jlos |0d
1166122 0 £69'6L9'L ¥8T'vLLLT 11B'€6.'C2 0 116'€6.'22 80Inog Buipund [eisuss |0A
00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 ooL's 80inog Buipun4 pund jusuewied
0LS'sl Ly 125'0¢T'L €Cr'6LL 095'GB1 ‘6€ 0LS'syL'Ly 6v7'661'L 190'9¥9'6¢€ 8015 Buipung xe] 8[oIysA 1010
09¢e'59L'z¢ 000'€0S'6 Sov'cL G68'685'C2 09g'591'2¢ ope'998'0C 710'60'L) 8018 Buipun4 xe| sjend I0JoN
868'1G/'867 815'6¥6'22 115°122'9 698'085'692 868'L5/'86¢2 €18'€2.'0L 620'820'882 8oinog Buipun4 papund Ajjequ
13N jeioi InQ sidjsued | .me ~lpuj .me 3o8lIq |ejol uj siajsuel | SINUBADY 92i1N0g mc__u:q..n_

¢¢0Z JV3A 11vOSId ¥Oo4

139dn4g JAISNIHIULINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

To: Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/10/2022

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #11 — Total $ 9,763,862

Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s

Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review.

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount

DOI General 1 $ 567,384

DHHS General 3 361,101

USDA 3 255,665

EPA 1 88,768

US Dept of Labor 1 1,323,439

Federal Other 1 175,341

Total Grant Reporting $ 2,771,698
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,196,336

Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,520,179
Original Total Budget $2716,515

Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 1,520,179

Used: Reduction used to fund increase in AG budget ( 192,095)
Reduction used to fund CTT donation and comp. committee ( 68,378)
Cash Match for SHS School Violence Prevention Program grant ( 52,025)
Reduction used to fund increase in Charitable Donations ( 125,000)
Restore amounts used for non-grant use 385,473
Cash Match for Food Distribution Other (_823,720)

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 644434

Mod #2
Mod #3
Mod #5
Mod #5A
Mod #7
Mod #10



B. MOD #11 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 6,992,164

1. Tribal Youth Council — 1010230 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $18,335 for one week travel to Cherokee, NC for a history tour.
Funding provided by a CNB donation. The new expenditure total is $52,345 with the net
expenditure remaining at $34,010.

2. General Fund Operations ~ 1010280 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase
in Transfer In request of $1,309,813 to close out the Tsa La Gi budget it item 11. This will
show as a surplus in General Fund Operations.

3. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(284,853) in the Reserve by Appropriation account, to provide
funding for the Cherokee Holiday budget it item 6 and the Facilities Improvement in the
Capital Modification #6. The funding is provided by General Fund carryover.

4. Economic Development — 1010563 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,891,269 to budget all carryover from MOU’s with CNB. A
new objective is the renovations and needs for the Pryor office in Mid America Industrial Park.
The new expenditure total is $3,890,322.

5. HJSCA Cherokee Community Bldgs — 1010925 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $3,151,908 for the Housing, Jobs, and
Sustainable Communities Act. The funding is provided by CNB special dividend per the 2019
act. The new expenditure total is $7,136,908.

6. Cherokee National Holiday — 1013000 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $100,000 for several areas of increased costs. The new net
budgeted expenditure total is $456,114. The additional funding is provided by General Fund
carryover from budget 3 above.

7. Indirect Cost Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase
in IDC Recovery authorization of $202,720 to fund the budgets in 8 and 9.

8. Call Center — 2041111 _— Indirect Cost Pool: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $5,283. This originally started during the COVID crisis using CARES Act
funding but has expanded for other purposes and will now need to be a permanent IDC
program. See budget narrative for more details.

9. Risk Management — 2041175 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $197,437 to cover the increased cost of excess liability
insurance. The new budgeted expenditure total is $2,031,995.

10. Transitional _Emergency Housing — 3566060 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure of $250,000 to finish the fiscal year. The new budgeted expenditure
total is $1,298,452.

11. Tsa La Gi — 4103000 — Enterprise: Modification requeéting an increase in expenditure and
transfer authorization of $662,785 to close out budget as operations are being transferred to
the Housing Authority. The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,559,866.

® Page -2 -



Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical
issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their

respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

B

Jody S. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page -3 -



